The District maintains seven individual governmental funds: general fund, special aid fund, school food
service fund, debt service fund, capital projects fund, extraclassroom activities fund, and scholarships fund;
each of which is considered to be a major fund and is presented separately in the fund financial statements.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT AS A WHOLE

A. Net Position

Certain balances at June 30, 2021, were adjusted as a result of the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87,
Leases, which required the District to record both capital assets and the related liability. In addition, the June
30, 2021 balances were adjusted to reflect prior year receivables that were deemed uncollectible, capital
assets for items purchased in prior years, and net investment in capital assets for the inclusion of deferred
charges from bond refunding and premiums on obligations. The following is a summary of those changes:

ROOSEVELT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(Continued)

See Paragraph on Required Supplementary Information Included in Auditors’ Report   -7-

As Restated As Reported Increase

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021 (Decrease)

Current and Other Assets 43,096,984$   44,251,580$   (1,154,596)$

Capital Assets, Net 190,265,797   189,605,504   660,293

Long-term Liabilities 128,872,404   128,548,567   323,837

Net Investment in Capital Assets 70,300,035   69,963,579   336,456

Unrestricted (Deficit) (129,696,895)   (128,542,299)   1,154,596

Total Net Position (Deficit) (34,251,645)   (33,433,505)   818,140

The District’s total net position increased by $7,862,653 between fiscal year 2022 and 2021. The increase is
due to revenues in excess of expenses using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis
of accounting. A summary of the District’s Statement of Net Position follows:

As Restated Increase Percentage

2022 2021 (Decrease) Change

Asset

Current and Other Assets 50,201,656$   43,096,984$   7,104,672$   16.49 %

Capital Assets, Net 185,702,726   190,265,797   (4,563,071)   (2.40)%

Net Pension Assets -

Proportionate Share 36,575,576   -   36,575,576   100.00 %

Total Assets 272,479,958   233,362,781   39,117,177   16.76 %

Deferred Outflows of Resources 58,840,921   64,760,783   (5,919,862)   (9.14)%

Liabilities

Current and Other Liabilities 13,521,246   11,074,124   2,447,122   22.10 %

Long-Term Liabilities 117,950,223   128,872,404   (10,922,181)   (8.48)%

Net Pension Liabilities -

Proportionate Share -   5,451,644   (5,451,644)   (100.00)%

Total OPEB Liability 132,934,698   157,510,410   (24,575,712)   (15.60)%

Total Liabilities 264,406,167   302,908,582   (38,502,415)   (12.71)%

Deferred Inflows of Resources 93,303,704   29,466,627   63,837,077   216.64 %

Net Position (Deficit)

Net Investment in Capital Assets 75,594,785   70,300,035   5,294,750   7.53 %

Restricted 25,022,636   25,145,215   (122,579)   (0.49)%

Unrestricted (deficit) (127,006,413)   (129,696,895)  2,690,482   2.07 %

Total Net Position (Deficit) (26,388,992)$   (34,251,645)$  7,862,653$   22.96 %

The increase in current and other assets is primarily related to increases in cash and amounts due from state
and federal.

ROOSEVELT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

(Continued)

See Paragraph on Required Supplementary Information Included in Auditors’ Report   -8-

The decrease in capital assets, net is due to current year depreciation/amortization expenses in excess of
capital asset additions. The accompanying Notes to Financial Statements, Note 10 “Capital Assets/Prior

[…]

- 39 -

9. DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS

Due from other governments at June 30, 2022 consisted of:

General Fund

Nassau County - property taxes 1,045,093$

Tuition - other districts 109,591

Department of social services 26,121

Reserve officers' training corps 4,091

PILOT 56,724

1,241,620$

District management expects these amounts to be fully collectible.

10. CAPITAL ASSETS/PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

A. Changes

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the District implemented GASB Statement No. 87, which resulted in the
reporting of a change in capital assets. As a result, capital assets at June 30, 2021, were increased $323,837.
In addition, the June 30, 2021 amounts were restated to reflect capital assets and the accumulated
depreciation/amortization for items purchased in prior years that were not previously reported. The
adjustments to the June 30, 2021 capital assets and accumulated depreciation/amortization balances are as
follows:

As Reported As Restated Increase

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2021 (Decrease)

Governmental activities

Capital assets not being depreciated/amortized:

Land 650,000$   650,000$   -$

Capital assets being depreciated/amortized:

Buildings and improvements 258,258,995   258,258,995

Site improvements 1,770,797   1,770,797

Furniture and equipment 6,508,135   6,928,706   420,571

Vehicles 193,354   193,354   -

Leased equipment and fixtures   323,837   323,837

Total capital assets

being depreciated/amortized 266,731,281   267,475,689   744,408

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization for:

Buildings and improvements 72,074,147   72,074,147   -

Site improvements 595,652   595,652   -

Furniture and equipment 4,946,610   5,030,725   84,115

Vehicles 159,368   159,368   -

Leased equipment and fixtures

Total accumulated depreciation/

amortization 77,775,777   77,859,892   84,115

Total capital assets being

depreciated/amortized, net 188,955,504   189,615,797   660,293

Capital assets, net 189,605,504$ 190,265,797$ 660,293$

ROOSEVELT UNION FREE SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Continued)

 - 40 -

Capital asset balances and activity for the year ended June 30, 2022 were as follows:

As Restated

Balance Balance

June 30, 2021 Additions Reductions June 30, 2022

Governmental activities

Capital assets not being depreciated/amortized:

Land 650,000$   $   $   650,000$

Construction in progress   896,628   (818,725)   77,903

Total capital assets

not being depreciated/amortized 650,000   896,628   (818,725)   727,903

Capital assets being depreciated/amortized:

Buildings and improvements 258,258,995   258,258,995

Site improvements 1,770,797   1,770,797

Furniture and equipment 6,928,706   1,389,496   (474,281)   7,843,921

Vehicles 193,354   193,354

Leased equipment and fixtures 323,837   323,837

Total capital assets

being depreciated/amortized 267,475,689   1,389,496   (474,281)   268,390,904

Less accumulated depreciation/amortization for:

Buildings and improvements 72,074,147   5,259,997   77,334,144

Site improvements 595,652   73,454   669,106

Furniture and equipment 5,030,725   620,811   (474,281)   5,177,255

Vehicles 159,368   10,343   169,711

Leased equipment and fixtures -   65,865   65,865

Total accumulated depreciation/

amortization 77,859,892   6,030,470   (474,281)   83,416,081

Total capital assets being

depreciated/amortized, net 189,615,797   (4,640,974)   -   184,974,823

Capital assets, net 190,265,797$   (3,744,346)$   (818,725)$   185,702,726$

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

General support 197,024$

Instruction 5,794,829

Food service program 38,617

Total depreciation/amortization expense 6,030,470$

B. Lease Liabilities

The District has entered into a lease arrangement that is subject to GASB Statement No. 87. The terms of this
lease is 5 years with a discount rate of 0.71%. This lease is included in leased equipment and fixtures as
indicated in the previous table. The District has not provided any residual value guarantees related to these